Y Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number

24 A

Communication from Frank Owens, Chair, Neighborhood Revitalization Board (NRB),
transmitting the NRB’s funding recommendations for the Fourth (2008) and Fifth (2009) Year
Action Plans of the 2005-2009 U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

Consolidated Plan.
PROVED AS TO FORM:
Glenna K. Frank MOVED BY TO RECEIVE AND
Assistant City Attorney FILE AND REFER TO
CITY MANAGER
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
ENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
VLASSIS above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor

City Clerk




NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION BOARD

2494

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

FROM: Frank Owens, Chair
Neighborhood Revitalization Board

SUBJECT: 2008/2009 HUD Consolidated Plan Recommendations

DATE: October 3, 2007

At their meeting on Saturday, September 22, 2007, the Neighborhood
Revitalization Board (NRB) adopted the attached funding allocations for the
2008/2009 HUD Consolidated Plan. The plan includes the Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG), Home Investment Partnerships (HOME) and
the Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG) Programs.

The recommended allocations are based on community development objectives,
which were included in the 5-year (2005 - 2009) Strategy for the Consolidated
Plan recommended by the NRB and adopted by the City Council on May 17,
2004. Notices of Funding Availability (NOFAs) were developed based on the
objectives and the NOFAs for the Fourth and Fifth- year Action Plans were
approved by the City Council on May 21, 2007 and forwarded to potential
operating agencies and city departments on June 4, 2007. Proposals were due in
the Housing Services Department on July 12, 2007. The proposals were reviewed
and rated by committees made up of city staff and public/ private agencies who
were not seeking 2008/2009 funding. The proposals, project ratings, estimated
2008 grant amounts, and staff recommended allocations were distributed to NRB
members and the City Council on September 5, 2007.

From September 18 - 20, the NRB reviewed and heard presentations from 22
agencies and city departments on 36 proposed activities totaling $5,806,159 in
funding requests. The projected 2008 resources total $4,750,000 in CDBG;
$1,175,000 in HOME (including $25,000 for the American Dream Downpayment
Initiative - ADDI program) $195,000 in ESG; and $75,000 in reprogramming
funds. After deducting for planning, management, indirect costs, citizen
participation, and monitoring, there is $5,171,207 available for projects.

The NRB recommendations take into consideration the City-Wide Strategic Plan,
the Neighborhood Revitalization Plans, the 12 City Council Goal Statements, and
the goals of the CDBG, HOME, and ESG programs which, are “ to primarily benefit
low- and moderate- income persons by providing decent housing; a suitable living
environment; and expanding economic opportunities ”.

The following are comments on projects where there are differences between the
staff and NRB recommendations, or no funding is recommended.



Neighborhood Based Service Delivery - Neighborhood Inspection Division:
Staff recommendation - $732,500. The NRB recommendation for this project is
$732,500 along with the estimated $300,000 of CDBG program income from
the vehicle impoundment component of the NBSD program. This would
bring the total available for the program in 2008 to $1,032,500.

Office of Economic Development - Neighborhood Commercial Revitalization
Loan Program: Staff recommendation - $150,000. The NRB recommends
$125,000 plus carryover of $74,122, and $46,000 of program income for a total
of $245,122 available for 2008. To date, the project has made one loan for
$192,150 for a financial services company in the downtown area. The NRB
wishes to point out that this loan is outside the scope of a program aimed at
neighborhood commercial revitalization. The Board suggests that there be
increased outreach to neighborhood businesses and that the program be
restricted to low/mod income neighborhoods other than downtown.

ISED - Micro-enterprise: Staff recommendation - $30,000. The NRB
recommends $40,000 for this project. The micro-enterprise development
services provided by ISED have assisted several new small businesses to start
up and others to expand. ISED targets minorities and low-income persons,
and coordinates with the City's Economic Development Department to help
micro-enterprises develop business plans and obtain financing.

Homeless Emergency Shelter Programs: The NRB agrees with the staff
recommendations for most of these projects. However, the NRB recommends
$50,500 for the Emergency Shelter Program operated by Central lowa Shelter
& Services instead of the $44,000 recommended by staff. The NRB also
recommends that the agency's board increase their efforts to obtain funding
from the other municipalities in Polk County who direct homeless persons to
this facility, and that the City Council support the board's efforts.

Homeless Transitional Housing Programs: The NRB agreed with the staff
recommendations for all but one of these programs. The Board recommends
$40,000 for the Criminal Justice Ministries - Hansen House instead of the
$34,000 recommended by staff.

CHDC - SeniorWise Home Repair: Staff recommended $145,000 for this
program and the NRB raised it to $170,000. The agency assists over 1,200
elderly residents annually, to safely remain in their own homes.

Drake & Sherman Hill Neighborhood Historic Studies: The NRB agrees with
the staff recommendation not to fund these historic studies from CDBG. If the
studies are necessary, they should be funded from the City budget or fund
raising in the affected neighborhoods.

Engineering Department - Demolition: The NRB agrees with the staff
recommendation for $85,000 for this program. The Department requested
$100,000 but for the past few years there has been an average of $60,000 of
CDBG program income that can be used for this activity. Also, at the end of




June the financial report shows that there was $406,131 unspent. This amount,
if carried over to 2008 and added to the recommended allocation and the
program income, would provide $548,131 for Demolition in 2008. Also, it is
the NRB's understanding that there is no City funding allocated for this
activity and the Board recommends that the City supplement the considerable
investment of CDBG funds if the 2008 funding is not sufficient.

Neighborhood Development Department - South Park Neighborhood
Sidewalk Installation: Staff recommendation $-0-, and the NRB recommends
$32,500 of CDBG funds with the remaining balance of $32,500 coming from
the Capital Improvements Program and the City's Special Assessment Subsidy
program. However, the NRB wishes to point out that the most efficient way
to do this project would be with 100% City funding, which would eliminate
the environmental review and the Davis - Bacon requirements, and the project
could probably be completed yet this year.

Des Moines Neighbors Resource Office: Staff recommendation - $20,000 and
the NRB recommends $25,000. The program has provided important training
and technical assistance to increase neighborhood leadership capacity.

Des Moines Human Rights Commission - Fair Housing Investigator: Staff
recommendation - $60,000. The NRB recommends zero funding for this
position. Between 2003 and 2004 the City eliminated 4 investigator positions
in the Human Rights Commission. The NRB believes that HUD would
seriously question the city's "maintenance of effort" compliance if they now
sought to transfer the cost of one or more of these positions to the CDBG
program. Fair Housing enforcement is an important part of the city's efforts
to develop an Inclusive Community, which is one of the 12 City Council
Goals. We recommend that the City demonstrate their commitment to this
goal by allocating general funds to increase the capacity of the Human Rights
Commission to protect the rights of all people to seek and obtain the housing
of their choice in a fair and equitable manner.

Creative Visions - Project Turnaround: Staff recommendation - $50,000. The
NRB agrees with the staff recommendation. As the Council is aware, the City
Manager's recommendation for 2007 funding for this agency was contingent
on Creative Visions maintaining a 90% or better rate of accuracy and
compliance in their client files. The monitors report that in the first quarter of
2007 the files were 97% accurate and in the second quarter they were 100%
accurate. However, monitors also reported that there appeared to be very
little board involvement in the operation of the agency, and they provided
Creative Visions with several suggestions on how this could be increased in
the coming months. The NRB has asked to be kept informed of the status of
board involvement at the agency.

DART - Opportunities Thru Transit: Staff recommendation - $20,000. The
NRB agrees with the staff recommendation, but wants the transit company to
provide service to qualified clients 365 days a year and not cut them off
during the year when the funding runs out. The client pays part of the cost of




the transportation and the transit company would be losing that money if they
were not on the bus at all.

At this time, the NRB is recommending that the 2009 funding be the same as what
the NRB is recommending for 2008. However, these recommendations could
change depending on the projections for federal funding and/or project
performance. While the agencies will not have to submit applications for 2009
funding, their performance will be reviewed in August/September of next year and
the NRB's recommendations for any changes will be forwarded to the City Council

for approval.

In adopting the 2007 plan the City Council approved a recommendation from the
City Manager to review the funding for the CCI and NFC Homebuyer Assistance
Programs to determine if the programs could be combined under one contract. It is
the NRB's understanding that staff met several times with both agencies and also
the Jowa Housing Education Program, which also funds both agencies. Staff
recommended that both programs continue to operate under the current structure.
Apparently additional funding from HUD and/ or the Neighborhood Works
program could be lost or reduced by combining the agencies, it would not be
feasible to reduce staff and provide the same level of service, and the overhead
savings, if any, would be minimal.

If there are additional 2008 CDBG, HOME, and/ or ESG funds allocated by the
federal government the NRB recommends that only agencies who applied for the
2008/2009 program years be considered for additional or reprogrammed funds.
This insures that agencies do not by-pass the established citizen participation
process and that their proposals have been reviewed.

The NRB looks forward to working with city staff, other public/ private agencies,
and the City Council to implement the 2008 Consolidated Plan.

Bl

Frank Owens, ‘Chair
Neighborhood Revitalization Board

cc: City Manager
Neighborhood Revitalization Board Members
Housing Services Director
Neighborhood Development Administrator



L0/62/8 Pasingy

244

T ooo'ses ooo'se$  Jooo'ses 000'se$  Jooo'os$ §1500 Bupe1sdo - vOMA
000'0¢$  |000°0c$ 0000z |000°0Z$ 000'52$ BuisnoH feuonsuel| - yoOIN

‘ ~ |ooo'ves 0007¢$ oo vz$ 000'72$  J000¥C$ Yoeanno 1S/BUIAIT jusUeIL - DAHI
. 000'5€$ ] 000'se$  Jooo'se$ 000's€$  [000°0¥$ weibold BUISNOH [EUONISUBIL - UOROSULIOD BWIOK
7 ooo'ors  [oo0'ves 000'9%  foo0ve$  [000vES - |ooo’ors 9SNOH UBSUBH - 801N [eUWND
T - fJoooozs | T 000'0z$  |ooo’ozs 000'0c$  |os9’ccs ﬁmai ssedwiog - 140

© looo'ses 000'5€$ 000'Ge$ 000°sE$ 009°28$

‘ ~ Joooozs | | jooo‘oes Jooo'ozs 000'0z$  f000°2¢$ Hoddng suoneiadQ a1und - OHd

“““ ~ food'ozs | | T "ooo'ozs  oooozs 00002 {000°0Z$ 99e|d §,81669Y - OAHI
~ loooov$  |ooo'ovs | 000°'0¥$  |000°0¥$ 000'Z¥$ 19)19Ys suonoBIIg MON - WHH
~ Jooo'ezs looo'ezs | 000'9¢$  |000°92$ , 000'0€$ 181ua] eouUBIOIA Ajiwe ] - 140

- ~ looo'ves Jooo'ves | ¢ 000'72$ 000§ 000°0€$ ©2IMIBS SINYS JiSUBI| - JBJeYS BMO] [BIUSD
" loos'oss ‘ . 005'05$  [000'v¥$ 000'v¥$  |000°08%  [[PUS SSejWOH AousBiaws - JS)eyS BMO] [BUSD)
~looo'or$s  [005$ 005'6e$  Jooo'or$  |00S+$ 005'6e$  J000°GH$ usyopy Ajjunuiod-isyjeys emoj [enua)

000'22$

000°22$  |000°/2%

000223 000°0£$ _Q_m;w %EE SCQEM_ ydr “m Omo

ooo'ovs 000'07$
000'05% 000'05% 1000°0S$ 000'05$

EmEno_o>mo asudisjusoioy Qm_w_.
weiboi ~m< _m_o:mc_n_ Qo_m>mm_ coom Q3o

000'21$ |

swoou| welboid 000'00£$J005°2EL$ h ~ boz_mo o?_w ummm,m I,Z - aIN

005'282$ _

\ b | FEE R St Juswsoiojug epogy

TGRS
ek

_ _ . SIVSOJONd 8007




L0/6¢(8 PIsIAeY

weibord Apisang Ao pue 4io

0¢€/9 jo se mc_:,_mEok_ LE1L‘90v$

000'68$ ‘

loco'sz1
e
000°090°L$
102961118

oooors™

000'58$

000'68%

000'092% ﬁ _ooo.ommﬁ 000'092% _ _ooo.%% ¥15'892% waishg AlaAleg Mg 8010 9)IS - SO
: e $90IAMBG AUNWILIOY +9DIAI08 Bl 1N
" oooioss T T S ~ |oco‘'os$  Jooo‘oss 000'0s¢  Joo0'05% Areagiy Buipua 1001 - DIN
~ Jooo'0s$ 000'06$  [000°0S$ 000'05¢  Jo00'ss$ uoneanp3 1eAnqawoH - DJN
~ looo‘oss 000'06$  J00O'0S$ 000'0s$  [S/1'69% Sm_en_ Q_;m_msso BWOH - 10D
g i
0$ 000'09¢ 000'09%
000°05$ 000'06$  ]000°0S$ 000°05%
000'5Z$ 000'0Z$
000°GLES 000'62£$  [o00'sse$ 000'G/€$ JHIN weiBold ‘qeysy onselu| HN - Md
“Jooszes ooszes  los 000G9$ uone|ejsu| ylemapis pooyloqyblaN sed yinog - AN

000's21$ | 000'G.1$ moo_oomwr wnosi0g) Bussnop alqepioyy mc_z_ mc_x aanN

““““ 0% 000°8% Apnis duoisiH UBIaN IlIH UBWISYS g axeid - gaN

000°090° ; N 000'090'1$ 000°090°}$ 000'G€0°}$ JWOH - seniunyioddo BuisnoH ~ SON
202 vmﬂ& 102'v61°1$ 20L'v61"1$ fr69'cve' LS 9€ao - sapunpoddo BuisnoH - SON

S B R WuEtn_ >awm;_a_£un,_mcm\m~w:
- ooo 0L &i 000°G¥1$ 000'6¥1$  J000'0LL$ Ireday awoH/esimIolueS - DAHD

§00JAl0g S10UD/ TUIRIN - SPeaN Jejoads




10/62/8 pasiaay

JLoei21iss 0081948
000'02$ A

000'0Z1$ _
_A8NYDS s enjneg opdng
punoJeun | j8l01d - AD

o Bupuesy, sokojding - soiA18g di1dng

&

000'0G$ _ | 7




24 A

£0/62/8 P8siAsy

000'GE$ 000°'¢e$  Joo0'se$ 000°65$ s}soD buperadQ - YOMA
000°'02$  |000'02$ Jooo‘ozs 000°92$ BuisnoH [euonisuel] - YOOI
000'vZ$ 000've$  Jooo'vzs$ 000'v2$ yoeasnQ “IS/BUIAIT |uyisuel] - DAH
000'G€$ 000'se$  Jooo'ses 000'0v$ welboid BuisnoH [euonisuel | - UOIOBULOD BWO}-
000‘0¥$ | 000'vES 000°'0$ j000'vES 000°GY$ 8SNOH uasueH - SOSN[ [BUIWHC
000°'0z$ 000°0¢$  Jooo‘0z$ 812'vZ$ 108[01d ssedwo) - |4C

000°GE$

000°Ge$

000°‘GES

Mg Woddng g BsH juisul - 817 o uooesg

5 -

000°0t$

000°0v$

000'0¥%

000'0Z$ 000°0Z$ _ooo.omw 000°22$ Hoddng suoyesadQ oD - DHd
000°'0Z$ 000°0z$ Jooo‘ozs 000'02$ aoe|d s,21b668Y - DAHI
000'0v¥$  [000°0V$ Jooo‘or$ 000'2+$ Jayjayg suonoaliig maN - WHH
000'92$  [000°9¢$ 000°92$ 000°0€$ Jajuag 9ous|oiA Ajiwed - |40
000'¥2$  |000'vZ$ 000'v2$ 000°0€$ 9OIAI9G BINYS JisUel] - J8}[8YS BMO] [BjUSD
00G6'0S5$ 00G°'05$ _ooohvvm 000°08% Jajjayg ssajpwoy Aousbiaws - 18)j8ys emoj [eljus]
oo0‘'0v$  |00G'v$ 00G°'GE$ 000°Gt$ usyoy Ajunwiwo-1s)ays emo| [ejusg
000°22$  |000°22% 000°0£$

J8yeys Aiwed Aoubiwz ydr s - 0eD
SSojoUIoF

000°05$

00G6°CeL$

000°05$
000

00G°2EL$

000°051$

welbold ueoT JAsY "wiwo) "ybisN - g30
)

9Alleg 9IS paseg HN - aIN

R RN S IR

SVSOdOYd 6002




L0/62/8_P8siAsy
000'0928 |

_ooo

000°05$ R 000°0S$ _ooohomw 000°0S$ Ateiqi] buipus j00] - DN
000'05$ 000'05$ _ooo.oma 000'66$ uoneonp3 JeAngawoH - O4N
000'05$ 000'05$

000°05$ 1G8°CLS 103[0ld dIysIauMQ SWOH - |0

JojebnsaAul/ioieonpg BuISNoH 414 - OMHNC
wnnuiuo) buisnop Ajuno) yjod - ads

ipjing Ajioede9 Jsyc

000°GZ$

ooo*m\.mw d¥YIN weibold "qeysy oiseyul HN - Mc

0$ 0$ uolie|[BIsu| YlemeplS pooyioquBieN ied Yinos - aan

000°GLL$ 000°GZL$ J000‘0S2$ 000°00€$ wnplosio) BulsnoH a|qep.oyy Buial] Bury - aN
0$ 000°sZ$ Apms ouojsiH UybleN [IIH uewsays g a3eid - adn
000°090°}L$ 000°090°L$ —ooo.owo. 1$ 000°090°L$ JWOH - saiiunpoddQ BuisnoH - SON
L0L'¥6L°L$ L0L'v61°L$ J000°00S LS ¥69°GY9°L$ 99Qao - saniunpoddo BuisnoH - SON

000°0LL$ dleday SWOH/3SIMIOIUSS - DAHD

* PooN |elvadg




20/62/8 pesiasy

0. S o T Y P
000'02$ - o 4 )00'SZ$ | - UL sepunpoddo - 1¥va

000°021$

000°05%




